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GRIBI Associates

February 20, 2006 GA Project No. 147-01-03
[ ;:5

Alameda County Department of ‘T E
Environmental Health |
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor

Alameda, CA 94502 0
Attention: Mr. Bamney Chan ' ‘,
_ O
Subject: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dublin Toyota UST Site
6450 Dublin Court

Dublin, California
Alameda County LOP Site ID No. 699

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report on
behalf of Dublin Toyota for the underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court
in Dublin, California (Figure 1 and Figure 2). This report summarizes groundwater monitoring
activities conducted at the site on December 21, 2005.

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

1. Gribi Associates personnel conducted groundwater monitoring activities for all three site
wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) on December 21, 2005.
2. Groundwater monitoring was conducted in accordance with California LUFT Field Manual,
including the following:
a. measuring static water levels;
b. checking for presence of frec-product;
C. and purging of approximately three well volumes while recording of temperature,
pH, conductivity, and clarity.
3 Collected groundwater samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and submitted to a state-
certified laboratory for analyses.
4, Copies of groundwater sampling field data sheets are provided as Attachment A.

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Hydrologic Conditions
1. Groundwater depths ranged from approximately 5.7 feetMW-3) to 7.2 feet (MW-1).

2. Groundwater elevations ranged from 321.83 feet (MW-2) to 321.70 feet (MW-3),
3. Groundwater flow direction is to the west northwest, though contours are relatively flat.
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a, Historically, groundwater flow direction has trended in a sonthwesterly direction and
appears to be generally related to surface topography.
4, Free-product was not present in any of the three wells.

Laboratory Analytical Results

1. Groundwater samples from the three wells were analyzed for the following parameters with
standard method turn around time on results: '
a. USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
b. USEPA 8260B Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
c. USEPA 8260B Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)
d. USEPA 8260B Oxygenates (TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME)

2. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

3. Groundwater MTBE results for this monitoring event are summarized on Figure 3.

4, The laboratory analytical data report and chain-of custody are contained in Attachment B.

CONCLUSIONS

1. MTBE concentrations in groundwater were generally similar to results from previous
quarters.
a. The MTBE groundwater concentration at MW-1 was 6,800 ppb.
b. The MTBE groundwater concentration at MW-2 groundwater was wereless than the
detection limit of 1.0 ppb
i. The first recorded non-detect level since October of 1999,
c. The MTBE groundwater concentrations at MW-3 was 320 ppb.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

1. Gribi Associates plans to perform Aggressive Fluid/Vapor Recovery (AFVR) at newly
installed dual phase extraction wells near the source area during First Quarter 2006 per the
“Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Workplan” (Gribi Associates, March 2005).

2, Gribi Associates plans to perform First Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Gribi Associates hasreceived approval from Alameda County Department of Environmental

Health to install ten additional groundwater monitoring wells. The well locations and

construction details were included in an SWI report dated June 20, 2005.

w
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We appreciate this opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if there are
questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly yours,

Matthew A. Rosman James E. Gribi
Project Engineer Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

Enclosure
cc:Mr. Scott Anderson, Dublin Toyota

GRIBI Associates
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Dublin Toyota UST Site

5 Vﬁ%%%@g%? ’%%%f i R

MW-1 12/15/98 323.15 <0.050 110 46,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 - - - - 62,000
<328.89> 04/06/99 323.80 <50 <100 45,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 - - - - 86,000
07/14/99 322 <50 <100 2,800 <100 <100 <100 <100 - - - - 65,000*
10/14/99 322.03 <50 <100 11,600 <17 <17 <17 <17 - - - - 98,000
D8/18/00 321971 <50 <100 36,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 - - - - 66,000"
15/29/02 322.47 -- -- 29,100 <15 <15 <15 <30 841 <500 <100 N50 27,800"
11/20/02 322.24 -- -- 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <30 <20 <20 20,000
04/06/03 322.94 -- -- 1,300 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10 366 <20 2.2 15,000
07/13/03 322.34 -- -- 74 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <10 10 42 <5.0 <5.0 15,000
02/11/04 323.15 -- . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 10 420 <2.0 25 34,000
06/16/04 32252 -- -- 180 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 6.8 290 <2.0 <2.0 7,600
10/16/04 321.60 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 6,720
12/30/04 323.05 -- -- 92 <A.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 5.2 <10 <2.0 <2.0 2,600
03/22/05 323.67 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 7.3 <10 <20 <2.0 6,900
06/10/05 322.712 -- -- 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 9.8 <10 <20 <2.0 25,000
10/04/05 321.40 -- .- <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <l.0 <2.0 <10 <20 <2.0 2,500
12/21/05 321.71 -- -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <20 6,300
MWw-2 12/15/98 32334 <50 570 <50 <0.50 0.90 <0.50 L5 - - - - <50
<327.64>  04/06/99 324.22 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - <3.0
07/14/99 322.88 <50 <100 <50 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -- <5.0




10/14/99

32216

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Dublin Toyota UST Site
It

Table 1

<30 <0.,50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 - - - - <5.0
08/18/00 321.92 <50 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 - - - - 16
05/29/02 322.46 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.3 39 <10 <10 <2.0 <2.0 2.6
11/20/02 322.12 -- -- 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <50 <20 <20 9.1
04/06/03 323.05 -- -- <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <10 <20 <2.0 3.7
07/13/63 322.40 -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 6.5
02/11/04 32319 -- . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <20 <20 8.5
06/16/04 322.71 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <10 <2.0 <2.0 120
10/16/04 321.67 -- -- 78 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 4.1 <10 <2.0 <2.0 43.2
12/30/04 322.90 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 4.1 <10 <20 <2.0 14
03/22/05 32378 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 13
06/10/05 32281 -- -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 14
10/04/05 321.45 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <2.0 <10 <20 <2.0 52
12/21/05 321.83 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0
MW-3 08/18/00 321.77 <50 <100 216 <0.50 0,58 <0.50 0.59 - - - - 570
<327.44> 05/29/02 32234 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 219 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 181
11/20/02 32188 -- -- 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <50 <20 <20 460
04/06/03 322.80 .- .- 270 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 340
07/13/03 321.96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 460
02/11/04 322.97 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 22 1,000 <20 <2.0 4,000
06/16/04 322.21 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <10 <2.0 <20 240




Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Dublin T oyo
G e

EE@;}}K 7

10/16/04 321.52 -- .- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <20 <10 <2.0 <2.0 210
12/30/04 322.90 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 120 <2.0 <20 190
03/22/05 323.54 -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.0 <2.0 =10 <20 <20 210
06/10/05 322.61 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <L0 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 230
10/04/05 321.42 .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <10 <20 <10 <2.0 <2.0 380
12/21/05 321.70 == == <50 <05 <05 <05 <L0 <20 <19 <10 <20 32

Table No tes:

GW Elevation = Groundwater mean sea levd elevation.
TPH-D = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbens as Diesel
TPH-MO = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motar Oil
TPH-G = lotal Petrdeum Hydmwosarbons as Gasoline

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylberzene

X = Xylenes

TAME = Tert-amyt Meth vl Ether

TBA = tert-Butanol

DIPE = Diisopropyle ether ETBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

MTRBE = Methyl-t- Butyl Ether

NA = Not anaiyzed for particular parameter

<0.050 = Not detected above the expressed value.

<328.89> = Surveyed top of casing mean sea level devation,

1 = MTBE result was confimmed using USEPA Method 82608,

2 =MW-1 and MW-2 laboratory results reported by Sunstar Labaatories appear to be
mistakenly switched, This has been corrected herein.



ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD DATA RECORDS




. Personnel: M. Fagmng Date: /2 /2 1/ Zess”
rjwe?{ﬁéféfcrndiﬁcns: g.'“faqgvf G ‘
. Groundwater Casing Elevation Elevation Total Well Depth.
wend o (Rl L rsh L (s | (feet) | WellBox Conditions
mwt | FyB | swmes | B2AF( i z00 oL L
ww2 | 8y | sored __ 321 83 200 ;Z:’/é.c’.m;aw,éx N
mws | EFY | s (32470 | wme ot

- . N
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Groundwater Monitoring Fleld Sheet

h - - sie b/ nToyek ProjectNo. /Y #~0f-©3

Sampling Personnel /f }z’:fmﬁn Date __i‘l./v_c ﬁow—

‘Weather Conditions owf@-.h‘? yata

Well ID {*-'-ij- _ / Ceasing Diameter (inches) ? v

Depthto Water (8) 374/ @ Total Depth (f) 2

Weter Column (8~ 5 One Well Volume (gal) 2.5 §

~'-X/;Zyw511v°zmga) B ' ' o T

Notes:
2 S' ﬁ)n: Well Volnne is determined by mmltiplying *Water Colurm™ by:
- .059 for % inch well, 0.17 for 2 inch well, 0.38 for 3 inch well, 0.66 for 4 inch well, 1.50 for 6 inch well

F!f:ld Methods {cher.:k agpmpnate ‘bok}.

Activity : Bader 4 .. Pump Cnmmeum

Prurge Method KN 1 x =y W “p ’d"l >
.Sm{éh‘;ﬁhﬁ 1 )( ' |

-

Field Parameters

1. Velume '- 1 .-
| Pwged | Temp. | EC D.0. ORP § ,
Time | {gal) . (Ce!s:us) fmSiem} mg/ly | pH ) Comments.

Jee | 7 | weeé 12037 | [F6 1649 1656 | Clear
e LA (Fo2Y (Zotd ILvST |43 168Y |

. jzeszl -9 Fooo 1668  l<itudid

7728 | T@ow DRI 657|625

Sample Observations

: C’knmm.'isuc None K Stight . | Moderaze | Strong

 Comments

L M R T SN I N 2
Ogdor 1T %} 1 7 ?
| Tucbidity S

“-"r;loa‘l‘jing
Particles

Procipimte |

Sample Time

Sampler's Signature

Ies
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

Site_"Dulslin “TByete ProjectNo, /4 F-0f-~03

Sampling Personnel 4y, RaGme, Dete g ;/Z p /L o8
7

Weather Conditions éif-’fCQ"‘ Coe

[
P’ gy

-_—
wenm MW Casing Diameter (inches) &

3 ’1 L Depth to Water (ft) _S‘. 81 Tota) Depth (ff) Zeo €D

:'c: Water Columm () /v/g ‘2 One Well Volume (gal) ~ 2. 8 Y

3X Well Volume (gal) - 4§

2 %"’ Notes:

One Well Volume is determined by multiplying “Water Column™ by:
«  0.059 for % inch well, 0.17 for 2 inch well, 0.38 for 3 inch well, 0.66 for 4 inch well, 1.50 for 6 inch well

Field Methods (¢check appropriate box)

T Aetivity o Bailer Pump 'Cammams'

PugeMthod Y i By P
R R B 2 N ._

‘Field Parameters

Volume | . -
- Purged | Temp, | EL | DD ORP

“Tie. (ga{) | (Celsiusy | (mS/em) | mig/L) rE 1 (my Commenis

335 | 3\ 939 | JaF | pye | 229 1960 |

é’ R ACIRLL A ,&s;q F3 L _.%”,

;3%*;" ' % {?qqa [it) |k |F7-30 [*%3% |

Sample Observations

C"“"m‘-’ﬁmﬂ | Neme |  Stght | Moderate | Stony c,‘;_m,;,,_;m;f' —

Color

fOdor

{Tubidiy

1| Sheen

; I-‘luaimg o
| Particles

K*&%k&

Precipitate

Sample Time ]35’23 o Sampler's Signature %%
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

Site  Puklit “Toy oty ProjectNo. /Y F—o/-O3
Sampling Persomnel A7 . Roginman Date 22724 fo5
Weather Conditions  pverecgf . Con {

WellID M - 3 Casing Diameter (inches) & 7
Depthto Water (fty S8 S5 Py Totel Depth () &€ O
A e Water Column (£ /Y& One Well Volumne (gal) ~ 7. & &
e X Well Volume (ga) G
7- g""’g’gNotes : '
" "One Well Volume is determined by multiplying “Water Column™ by: ]
0.059 for % inch well, 0.17 for 2 inch well, 0.38 for 3 inch well, 0.66 for 4 inch well, 1.50 for 6 inch well

Field Methods (check appropriate box)
< Activity , Bailer Pump Comments

Purge Method % /]2 v 'aj(‘f( '4‘“)?

Sample Method }( )

Fleld Parameters
1 Velume i 1 ‘ _ , :
Purged { Temp. | EC Do 1 ORP |

Time {gal} | (Celsius) | {mS/em). | (mgl) | pH 1  (my} Comments |

l1z0 | 2 (.90 | 5086 258 |693 |~/5 | uwbid sy

ey

L € lzz2z 16457 /;5;_'__:-;5;?1 | 6.0 dctens’
2o | 9. 2247 |635 |)36 |65 | 54 | Fubid

Sample Observations o

Chnram‘ensfm Nore: | Skght | Moderate | Strong  Commenss
memasss TNATE — % T | -

[ Trbidtty
| Sheen

{ Floati ' v
e | X |

Pracipitate

Sample Time 3728 Sampler's Signature Mﬂ <
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




28 December 2005

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

RE: Dublin Toyota

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/23/05 09:00. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

W

Jennifer Stack
Project Manager




L]
Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota -
1090 Adam Street, Suite K Project Number: [none] Reported: -
Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 12/28/05 16:33
MWw-1
T501546-01 (Water)
Reporting j
Analyte Resuli Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared  Analvzed Method Note:
SunS¢ar Laboratories, Inc.
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m
C6-C12 (GRO) ND 50  ugl 1 $122322  12/23/05  12/26/05 EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 108 &3 65-135 " " o "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5122323 12/23/05 12/26/05 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " . u " "n “
Ethylbenzeﬂe ND 0.50 " " " " o “
m,p_Xyl ene ND 1.0 " " " n " "
D-Xylene ]\ID 0 50 ] [ " u " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " » "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " ] " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6800 160 " 104) " " 12/27/05 "
Surrogate: Toluene-i8 105 % 87.6-115 " " 12/26/03 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1071 23 80-112 » o » "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 78.6-122 " " " "
SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The resulls in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Jenmifer Stack, Project Manager Page 2 of 8




L:Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota

- 1090 Adam Street, Suite K Project Number: [none] Reporied:
Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 12/28/05 16:33
MW.3
T501546-03 (Water)
Reporting J
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution _ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrecarbons by EPA 8015m
Cs-Cl12 (GRO) ND 50 ugl 1 5122322 122385 12/26/65 EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 106 % 65-135 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5122323 12/23/05 12/26/05 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " » " " "
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
o-Xylene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Tert-amy! methy! ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether NI 2.0 " “ " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 320 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 109 % 87.6-115 " " " ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105% 80-112 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 109 % 78.6-122 " “ " "
SunStar Laboratonies, Inc. The resulis In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

e

Jennifer Stack, Project Manager Page 4 of 8




«Gribi Associates
1090 Adam Street, Svite K

Project: Dublin Toyota

Project Number: [none]

Reported:

Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 12/28/05 16:33
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5122323 - EPA 5030 GCMS
Blank (5122323-BLK1) Prepared: 12/23/05 Analyzed: 12/26/05
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 427 ug/ 40.0 107 87.6-115
Surrogote: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.0 ” 46.0 108 80-112
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 47.5 " 40.0 119 78.6-122
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
m p-Xylene ND 1.0 "
c-Xylene ND 0.50 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 1¢ "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 "
LCS (5122323-BS1) Prepared: 12/23/05 Analyzed: 12/26/05
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 42.4 ug/1 0.0 06 87.6-i15
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.0 " 40.0 105 830-112
Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 46.5 " 40.0 116 786-122
Chlorobenzene 12 1.0 " 100 112 75-125
1,1-Dichloroethene 114 1.0 " 100 114 75-125
Trichloroethens 110 1.0 " 160 110 75-125
Benzene : 112 .50 " 100 112 75-125
Toluene 12 0.50 " 100 112 75-125
Matrix Spike (5122323-MS1) Source: TS01545-08 Prepared: 12/23/05 Analyzed: 12/26/05
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 426 ugh 40.0 106 87.6-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 41.8 " 40.0 104 80-112
Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 44.5 " 40.0 111 78.6-122
Chlerobenzene 118 10 " 10D ND 118 75-125
1,1-Dichlorocthene 106 1.0 " 100 ND 106 75-125
Trichloroethene 114 10 " 100 ND 114 75-125
Benzenc 115 0.50 " 104 ND 115 75-125
Toluene 108 0.50 " 100 ND 108 75-125
SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jennifer Stack, Project Manager

Page 6of §




b

4 Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota

1090 Adam Street, Suite K Project Number: [nonej Reported:
Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 12/28/05 16:33

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
SunStar Laboratories, Inc, The results tn this report apply to the samples enalyzed in aocordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Lenzz=aNil

Jennifer Stack, Project Manager

Pape 8 of 8




